July 31, 2008

### RECEIVED

2:28 pm, Jul 31, 2008

Alameda County Environmental Health

### PHASE II LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

414 Beverly Street Livermore, CA 94550

AEI Project No. 279491

Prepared for

Alajandro Alamilla 414 Beverly Street Livermore, CA 94550

Prepared By:

AEI Consultants 2500 Camino Diablo Walnut Creek, CA 94597 (925) 283-6000

AEI



**ENVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES** 

www.aeiconsultants.com

July 31, 2008

Mr. Alejandro Alamilla 414 Beverly Street Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation Report SLIC # RO0002972 414 Beverly Street Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr. Alamilla:

This report describes the activities and results of a Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation performed by AEI Consultants at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site Location Map). This investigation was required by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) to assess a suspected surface spill of paint removal solvents identified in a prior investigation by the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD).

### I Background

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the "site" or "property") is located in a residential neighborhood of Livermore, California. The property totals approximately 0.25 acre and is improved with a multi-story residence totaling approximately 2,867 square feet. In addition, the site is improved with a concrete driveway and landscaping in the front, rear, and sides of the property. Mr. Alejandro Alamilla is currently the owner of the property.

On October 25, 2007 the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD) received a complaint from an adjacent neighbor to the site. The neighbor reported witnessing Mr. Alamilla washing his hands with paint removal solvents over soil within a landscaped parcel located along the southern edge of his property.

On October 26, 2007 the LPFD responded to the call and visited the site to assess possible damages. The LPFD reported detecting a chemical solvent odor in the same location the neighbor had witnessed the surface spill. The LPFD collected one surface soil sample from the area where the odor was detected and analyzed it for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and petroleum hydrocarbons.

AEI Consultant, Project No. 279491 414 Beverly Street, Livermore, CA July 31, 2008 Page 2 of 5

The sample collected by the LPFD detected several VOCs, diesel, and mineral spirit petroleum hydrocarbons. Analytical data is summarized in Table 1 and presented in Appendix B.

On May 16, 2008 the case was declared a Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC # RO0002972) case and transferred over to the control of the ACEH. The ACEH issued Mr. Alamilla requirements for assessment and removal of the affected soil area. AEI was retained by Mr. Alamilla to fulfill the requirements requested by the ACEH.

The remainder of this report describes the methods and results from the limited subsurface investigation conducted by AEI at the site to assess the suspected spill of paint removal chemicals.

### II Investigative Efforts

Prior to mobilization onsite, AEI visited the property to obtain measurements and photographic information, particularly regarding the area where the LPFD had previously collected a soil sample. In addition, AEI prepared and submitted a work plan dated June 11, 2008 to the ACEH. The submitted work plan proposed advancing shallow borings for soil sample collection and screening with a photo-ionizing detector (PID) and laboratory analysis to define the extent of soil contamination, followed with the excavation of the contaminated soil area. The work plan was approved by Mr. Wickham of the ACEH in a letter dated June 17, 2008.

### Drilling and Soil Sample Collection

A total of six (6) soil borings were advanced on July 1, 2008. Mr. Wickham of the ACEH was on site at the time of sampling. Two (2) borings (SB-1 and SB-3) were advanced at the approximate location of the soil sample collected by the LPFD on October 26, 2007 to approximately four and a half (4.5) foot borings (bgs). The remaining four (4) borings (SB-2, SB-4, SB-5 and SB-6) were advanced to approximately two (2) foot bgs depths at approximately twelve (12) inch, eighteen (18) inch and 24 inch lateral distances east and west of SB-3 and SB-1. Soil boring locations are presented in Figure 2.

The borings were advanced by hand auger method. Soil samples were collected at one (1) foot intervals via slide hammer method into new three-inch brass soil tubes and screened in the field with a photo-ionizing detector (PID). No elevated PID readings were noted during sample collection from any of the soil borings. Selected soil samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled with a unique identifier, placed in a cooler with wet ice, and entered onto a chain of custody prior to transportation to the laboratory.

All drilling equipment was cleaned of excess dirt and moisture in between boring locations to minimize the potential of cross-contamination.

AEI Consultant, Project No. 279491 414 Beverly Street, Livermore, CA July 31, 2008 Page 3 of 5

### Backfilling

Upon completion of sampling and measurement activities, each boring was backfilled with on-site excavated soil to the existing grade.

### Laboratory Analysis

On July 1, 2008 all soil samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (Department of Health Services Certification #1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis. Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as Appendix A.

Five (5) soil samples were analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8260B, TPH as gas, (TPH-g), TPH as mineral spirits (TPH-ms), and TPH as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA method 8015. All remaining soil samples were placed on hold.

### **III Findings**

The near surface soil encountered during boring advancement consisted primarily of cobbles and moist mulch used for residential landscaping décor. At approximately one (1) foot bgs, a brown layer of moist sand was encountered. At approximately one and a half (1.5) foot bgs, a moist dark loamy sand was encountered. At approximately four (4) foot bgs, a soft moist sandy loam was encountered. At approximately four and a half (4.5) foot bgs, a layer of gravels approximately six (4) to six (6) inches in size was encountered. Due to the presence of large gravels, refusal was encountered at four and a half feet (4.5).

### <u>Soil</u>

No VOCs were detected within laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil samples collected. No TPH-g, TPH-ms, or TPH-d was detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil samples collected.

Soil sample analytical data is summarized in Table 1.

AEI Consultant, Project No. 279491 414 Beverly Street, Livermore, CA July 31, 2008 Page 4 of 5

### **IV Summary and Conclusions**

The purpose of this investigation was to assess the extent of a suspected surface spill of paint removal solvent identified by the LPFD in a prior investigation.

During soil sampling, no field indication of impact, including visual or olfactory observations or PID measurements, was observed. Sample analysis also did not detect any petroleum hydrocarbons or VOCs in the reported spill area.

Based on these findings there is not an impact to shallow soil remaining in this area. Although excavation has been planned to remove impacted soil, this does not appear necessary.

### V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples where chosen to provide the requested information, but it cannot be assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based on these analyses and observations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact either of the undersigned at (925) 283-6000.

Sincerely, AEI Consultants

Russell Bartlett Staff Scientist

GEOI REGIST PETER J. MCINT eter J. McIntyne./PG, RE enior Project Manager

AEI Consultant, Project No. 279491 414 Beverly Street, Livermore, CA July 31, 2008 Page 5 of 5

#### Figures

Figure 1: Site Map Figure 2: Site Plan

#### Tables

Table 1: Soil Sample Analytical Data

#### **Appendicies**

Appendix A: Laboratory Analytical Documentation (7/1/08) Appendix B: Laboratory Analytical Documentation (10/26/07)

### Distribution:

Alejandro Alamilla 414 Beverly Street Livermore, CA 94550

Mr. Jerry Wickham Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502 **FIGURES** 





TABLES

Table 1
Soil Sample Analytical Data
414 Beverly Street, Livermore, CA

Sample	Sample	TPH-g	TPH-d	<b>TPH-ms</b>	Xylenes	Other
ID	Date					VOCs
		mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
			(EPA Method 8015	)	(EPA Metho	od 8260)
SB-LPFD	10/26/07	-	2,900	4,200	6.6	(See Below)
SB-1-4.5'	6/23/08	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	ND	ND
SB-2-2'	6/23/08	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	ND	ND
SB-3-1'	6/23/08	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	ND	ND
SB-3-4.5'	6/23/08	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	ND	ND
SB-4-2'	6/23/08	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	ND	ND
RL	-	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.9/ 0.005	Various

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

n-Butylbenzene detected in SB-LPFD at 8.2 mg/Kg

sec-Butylbenzene detected in SB-LPFD at 2.7 mg/Kg

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene detected in SB-LPFD at 17 mg/Kg

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene detected in SB-LPFD at 5.9 mg/KG

TPH-ms = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits 4-Isopropyltoluene detected in SB-LPFD at 2.8 mg/Kg

N-Propylbenzene detected in SB-LPFD at 1.8 mg/Kg

LPFD= Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

ND= non detect at or above laboratory reporting limits

Soil values reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg)

RL = laboratory reporting limit

VOC= volatile organic compounds

SB=soil boring

1.9/ 0.005= RL for SB-LPFD sample =1.9; RL for all remaining SB samples= 0.005

### APPENDIX A Laboratory Analytical data (7/01/08)

McCampbell An "When Ouality"	nalytical, Inc.	1534 Will Web: www.mc Telepho	low Pass Road, Pittsburg, campbell.com E-mail: n one: 877-252-9262 Fax:	CA 94565-1701 nain@mccampbell.com 925-252-9269
AEI Consultants	Client Project ID: #27949	l; A.Alamilla, 414	Date Sampled:	07/01/08
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	Beveny Street, Livenhore		Date Received:	07/01/08
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client Contact: Russ Bart	lett	Date Reported:	07/09/08
	Client P.O.:		Date Completed:	07/08/08

#### WorkOrder: 0807036

July 09, 2008

Dear Russ:

Enclosed within are:

- 1) The results of the 5 analyzed samples from your project: **#279491; A.Alamilla, 414 Beverly St**
- 2) A QC report for the above samples,
- 3) A copy of the chain of custody, and
- 4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius Laboratory Manager McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

McCAM	IPBELI	L ANAL	YT	CA	LIN	IC.						Τ					C	HA	IN	0	F	CU	ST	го	DY	Y F	REC	CO	RI	)		
	1534 V	Villow Pass	Road										TU	RN	A	RO	UN	D	TIN	1E		Ę	1				Ę	ב				k
Telephone: (925) 25	2-9262	ourg, ca y	1000	F	ax: (	925)	252-	-920	69													RU	SH	1	24 H	R	48	3 HR	Ł	72	HR 51	DAY
				<b>C</b> + 1								+	EDF	Re	qui	red			Yes				No					04		-	C	
Report To: Russell Bartlett		В	ill To	: SAI	ME							+			-		AI	alys	IS F	tequ	iest	-		-		-		Oth	ler	+	Comme	nts
Company: AEI Consultant							-		G																							
2500 Camino Dial	blo, Suite	200	E M.									-	1.2	2/B/S								0										
Walnut Creek, C.	A 94597	E	E-IVIA	all: r0	044	1(a)ae	icons	ulta	ints.c	com	611547	-	015)	E.A.F	-							831										
Decidet # 270401		r D	ax: ()	943) •• A	Alon	2095	,					-	1 (8)	520	8118							101										
Project #: 2/9491	Street I	ivermore	CA	. A	Alan	ma							liese	5 5	a) su	í	20)		×			/ 82	ŝ									
Sampler Signature:	6	iver more.	CA										its	Lease 1	arho	115	/ 80		INC		20	625	801		6010							
Sampler Signature. 1 1000	CAME	LINC			Γ,	4.4.T	DIV		M	ETI	HOD	-	snir	8. C	droc	\$ 80	602		B's (	11	20	EPA	10 &		9.2/							
	SAMI	LING	yn.	lers		IAI	KIA	_	PRI	ESE	RVE	D	nera	i i	H	260	EPA		PC		S-O	byl	s 60		1/23							
SAMPLE ID LOCATION			ainer	ontair								18090	as min	oleur	oleur	PA 8	NLY (	dy	/ 8080	/ 8260	/ 8270	NA's	Metal	Metals	40/742						4	
(Field Point Name)	Date	Time	onta	e C	fer		dge	er		_	ő	er (%	a se	Pet	Pet	S	XO	SE OI	608	624	625	1/s.)	11-V	T 5 1	10							
			# C	Typ	Wa	Soil	Sluc	Oth	Ice	HC	NH		TPH	Tota	Tota	HVC	BTE	MTE	EPA	EPA	EPA	PAH	CAN	LUF	Lead	RCI						
5B-1-4.5'	7/1	12:30	1			×			X			X	()	ŝ																		
58-2.2	7/1	11:15	1			X			X			Ìx	X	0																		
55-3-11	7/1	10:03	11			Х			X			N	X																			
SR. 54.5	7/1	17.25	KI			X			X			X	ix																			1
6 1. 4.7!	21.	11500	1			V	1					Ľ	X		-		-															
	-11	4120				~			X				n																			
58-1-3	711	10.25				X			X			1	xx	7	the,	>											4	2	-	-	Hec D	
5B-3-B	76	11:00				X			X			)	12															-1	-	-	HOLD	
5B-1-Z	711	10:15				X			X			2	Ý															A	-	-	HOCD	
513-3-1	74	Duf				X			x	-	-	2	(X	-	+													4	-	-	1-104	7
5B-4-1	74	11:30				×			X			1	κx															4	4	-	HOLL	>
5B-1-1	711	10:15				×			Y			۷	(Y	1														4	2	-	HUCI	>
						_	_	1	1	_	_	-	-	_	-	-	-	-										_	_	_		
Relinquished Bys	Date:	Time:	Rece	ived B	v:	1	4					+			-	-	-															10
Barette	Burle 7/1 14:20 Am								1	h	7	P				D	DE	ern	17.4	TIO	VC	DAS	0&	G	ME	TALS OT	THER					
Reknquished By: Date: Time: Received By:				s /	tA.		GO	OOD	co	ND	TIO	N_		-	A	PPI	ROP	RL	ATE													
1 m len 71,100 13:30						2	HE	AD	SPA	INA	AB	SEN'	LA	B	C	ON	RSF	RV	RS_	IN	LAR											
A A A	Tilst	3454	Rece	ineg o	5				_	-	7		00	CIL	501				L.C.A.						20				-	10) 		
Y State	100	COC	5	P	_	1		e	-	0		_																				

### McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

## CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

(925) 252-9262				Work	Order: 08	807036	C	lientCode:	AEL			
		WriteOn	EDF	Excel	F	ax	🖌 Email	Ha	ardCopy	ThirdParty	/J.	-flag
Report to:					Bill to:				Req	uested TAT	5	days
Russ Bartlett AEI Consultants 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Email: cc: PO: ProjectNo:	rbartlett@aeicon #279491; A.Alam Livermore	nsultants.com nilla, 414 Beverl	y Street,	Deniso AEI Co 2500 ( Walnu	e Mockel onsultants Camino D It Creek, (	s Diablo, Ste CA 94597	e. #200	Dat Dat	e Received e Printed:	: 07/01/ 07/01/	/2008 /2008
(925) 944-2899 FAX (925) 944-2895					dmock	kel@aeico	onsultant	s.com				
						Re	quested	Tests (See	legend b	elow)		
Lab ID Client ID		Matrix C	Collection Date	Hold 1	2	3 4	5	6 7	8	9 10	11	12

Lah ID	Client ID	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
0807036-001	SB-1-4.5'	Soil	7/1/2008 12:30		Α	А	•		•	•	-	•	•			. –
0807036-002	SB-2-2'	Soil	7/1/2008 11:15		Α	А										
0807036-003	SB-3-1'	Soil	7/1/2008 10:07		Α	А										
0807036-004	SB-3-4.5'	Soil	7/1/2008 12:37		Α	А										
0807036-005	SB-4.2'	Soil	7/1/2008 11:50		А	А										

#### Test Legend:

1	8260B_S	2	G-MB
6		7	
11		12	2

G-MBTEX_S	3	
	8	

3	
8	

4	
9	

5	
10	

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A contain testgroup.

#### **Comments:**

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Prepared by: Ana Venegas



## McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Ouality Counts"

### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	AEI Consultants				Date	and Time Received:	7/1/08 8:0	4:24 PM
Project Name:	#279491; A.Alam	illa, 414 Beverly	Street	, Liverm	or Chec	klist completed and r	eviewed by:	Ana Venegas
WorkOrder N°:	0807036	Matrix <u>Soil</u>			Carrie	er: <u>Client Drop-In</u>		
		Chain	of Cu	stody (CC	C) Inform	ation		
Chain of custody	/ present?		Yes		No 🗆			
Chain of custody	signed when relingui	shed and received?	Ves					
			163					
Chain of custody	agrees with sample	abels?	Yes					
Sample IDs noted	d by Client on COC?		Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗌			
Date and Time of	f collection noted by Cl	ient on COC?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆			
Sampler's name	noted on COC?		Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆			
		e	amnlo	Pacaint I	nformatio	<b>.</b>		
		<u>.</u>	ampie			<u>1</u>		
Custody seals in	tact on shipping conta	iner/cooler?	Yes		No 🗀		NA 🗹	
Shipping contain	er/cooler in good cond	lition?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆			
Samples in prop	er containers/bottles?		Yes	✓	No 🗆			
Sample containe	ers intact?		Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆			
Sufficient sample	e volume for indicated	test?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗌			
		Sample Prese	rvatio	n and Hole	d Time (HT	) Information		
All samples rece	ived within holding tim	e?	Yes	✓	No 🗌			
Container/Temp	Blank temperature		Coole	er Temp:	3.6°C			
Container/Temp			Vee		0.0 C			
Water - VOA via	Is have zero headspa	ce / no bubbles?	res			NO VUA VIAIS SUDM		
Sample labels cl	necked for correct pre	servation?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗌			
TTLC Metal - pH	acceptable upon rece	ipt (pH<2)?	Yes		No 🗆		NA 🗹	

\* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted:

Date contacted:

Contacted by:

Comments:

McCampbell An "When Ouality"	nalytical, In v Counts"	<u>nc.</u>		1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, C. bbell.com E-mail: mai 377-252-9262 Fax: 92	A 94565-1701 n@mccampbell.com 25-252-9269		
AEI Consultants	Client H	Project ID:	#279	9491; A.Alamilla,	Date Sampled:	07/01/08		
	414 Be	verly Stree	t, Live	ermore	Date Received:	07/01/08		
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	Client	Contact: F	Puss F	Rartlett	Date Extracted:	07/01/08		
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client F	2.0.:	Cubb L	Jurtiett	Date Analyzed	07/08/08		
	Valatila Organ	ion he De	Tom	d CC/MS (Decie T	wast I ist)*	01/100/00		
	volatile Organ	IICS DY F &			arget List).	W 1 O 1 000	7026	
		Anarytica	i Metho	000500		work Order: 080	/030	
				0807036	0-001A			
Client ID				SB-1-	-4.5'			
Matrix	1	D	eporting	Soi	11			Peporting
Compound	Concentration *	Concentration * DF Limit Compound			Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)			ND	1.0	0.005	
Benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromodichlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
Bromoform	ND	1.0	0.005	Bromomethane	• >	ND	1.0	0.005
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TB	A)	ND	1.0	0.05
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0	0.005	5 sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Carbon Totrachlorido	ND	1.0	0.005	5 Chlorobonzono		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Dibromochlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0	0.004	1.2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	ND	1.0	0.004
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzen	è	ND	1.0	0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,4-Dichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0	0.005	trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	ND	1.0	0.005
Disopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1
A Hexanone	ND	1.0	0.005	Isopropylbanzana		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	Methyl_t_butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentanc	one (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Styrene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro	ethane	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Toluene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	zene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0	0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane		ne	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane			ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylben	zene	ND	1.0	0.005
Vinvl Chloride	ND	1.0	0.005	Xvlenes		ND	1.0	0.005
L		Surrog	ate Re	ecoveries (%)		1		
%SS1:	10	00		%SS2:		1(	)5	
1 % 553: Commonitor		LU		1				

\* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

McCampbell A	nalytical, I v Counts"	<u>nc.</u>		1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, C. bell.com E-mail: mai 377-252-9262 Fax: 92	A 94565-1701 n@mccampbell.com 25-252-9269		
AEI Consultants	Client I	Project ID:	#279	491; A.Alamilla,	Date Sampled:	07/01/08		
	414 Be	verly Street	, Live	ermore	Date Received:	07/01/08		
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	Client	Contact: R	uss P	Rartlett	Date Extracted:	07/01/08		
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client I	P.O.:	u55 L	Jurieu	Date Analyzed	07/08/08		
	Volotilo Orgo	nios by D&	Ton	d CC/MS (Basia Ta	praot List)*			
Extraction Mathad: SW5020P	volatile Orga	Analytical	I and		arget List)	Work Order: 080	7026	
		Anaryuca	Wietho	u. 5W8200B		work older. 080	7030	
Lab ID				0807036	0-002A			
Client ID				SB-2	2-2'			
Matrix		R	enorting	Soi				Reporting
Compound	Concentration *	Concentration * DF Limit Compound				Concentration *	DF	Limit
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl er	ther (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005
Benzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Bromodichlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
Bromoform	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Bromomethane	• >	ND	1.0	0.005
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TB	A)	ND	1.0	0.05
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	5 sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Carbon Totrachlorida	ND	1.0 (	005	5 Chlorobanzana		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloroethane	ND	1.0 (	005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloromethane	ND	1.0 (	005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Dibromochlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0 (	0.004	1.2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	ND	1.0	0.004
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0 0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 (	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 (	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	ND	1.0	0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
4 Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Methyl t butyl ethe	r (MTRE)	ND	1.0	0.005
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0 (	005	4-Methyl-2-pentanc	one (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005
Naphthalene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Styrene	ND	1.0 0	).005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro	ethane	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Toluene	ND	1.0 (	).005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	ene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorop			1,2,3-Trichloroprop	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0					0.005		
Vinvl Chloride	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Xvlenes		ND	1.0	0.005
		Surroga	ate Re	coveries (%)				
%SS1:	9	9		%SS2:		10	)4	
<u>%883:</u>	1	10		1				

\* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

McCampbell An "When Ouality"	nalytical, I	<u>nc.</u>		1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, C. bell.com E-mail: mai 377-252-9262 Fax: 92	A 94565-1701 n@mccampbell.com 25-252-9269		
AEI Consultants	Client l	Project ID:	#279	491; A.Alamilla,	Date Sampled:	07/01/08		
	414 Be	verly Street	, Live	ermore	Date Received:	07/01/08		
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	Client	Contact: R	uss F	Rartlett	Date Extracted:	07/01/08		
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client	P.O.:	u55 L	Jurieu	Date Analyzed	07/08/08		
	Volatilo Orga	nios by D&	Ton	d CC/MS (Basia Ta	proof List)*			
Extraction Mathada SW5020D	volatile Orga		I all		arget List)	Work Ordon 080	7026	
		Anaryuca	Wietho	u. 5W8200B		work older. 080	7030	
				0807036	-003A			
Client ID				SB-3	5-1'			
Matrix		Rí	enorting	501				Reporting
Compound	Concentration *	Concentration * DF Limit Compound			Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl e	ther (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005
Benzene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Bromodichlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
Bromoform	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Bromomethane	• >	ND	1.0	0.005
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TB	A)	ND	1.0	0.05
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	5 Sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0 (	005	5 Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloroethane	ND	1.0 (	005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloromethane	ND	1.0 (	005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Dibromochlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0 0	0.004	1.2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	ND	1.0	0.004
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,2-Dichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ND 1.0 0.005 1.4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0 0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,3-Dichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1-Dichloropropen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0 (	<u>).005</u>	trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	ND	1.0	0.005
Dilsopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Etilyi tert-butyi etiler (EIBE)	ND	1.0 (	005	Havashlarosthans		ND	1.0	0.005
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0 0	005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0 (	005	Methyl-t-butyl ethe	r (MTRE)	ND	1.0	0.005
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0 (	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentance	one (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005
Naphthalene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene	(	ND	1.0	0.005
Styrene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro	ethane	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Toluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	ene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND				ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	1,3,5-Trimethylben	zene	ND	1.0	0.005
Vinvl Chloride	ND	1.0 (	).005	Xvlenes		ND	1.0	0.005
		Surroga	ite Re	coveries (%)		1		
%SS1:	1	00		%SS2:		10	)4	
<u> </u>	10	09		1				

\* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.     "When Ouality Counts"				1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, C. bell.com E-mail: mai 377-252-9262 Fax: 92	A 94565-1701 n@mccampbell.com 25-252-9269		
AEI Consultants	Client F	Project ID:	#279	491; A.Alamilla,	Date Sampled:	07/01/08		
	414 Bev	verly Street	, Live	ermore	Date Received:	07/01/08		
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	Client (	Contact: R	uss F	Sartlett	Date Extracted:	07/01/08		
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client F	20.:	u55 L		Date Analyzed	07/08/08		
	Volotilo Orgon	ion by De	Ton	CCMS (Decie T	weat I ist)*	01/100/00		
Entersting Mathe 4. SWE020D	volatile Organ		1 and		arget List)	West-Osten 000	7026	
Extraction Method: SW 5050B		Anarytica	Metho	u: SW8200B		work Order: 080	/030	
Lab ID				0807036	6-004A			
Client ID				SB-3-	4.5			
Matrix		P	porting	Soi				Peporting
Compound	Concentration *	DF	Limit	Compour	nd	Concentration *	DF	Limit
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl er	ther (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005
Benzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Bromochloromethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Bromodichlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
Bromoform	ND	1.0 (	).005	Bromomethane		ND	1.0	0.005
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TB	A)	ND	1.0	0.05
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 0	).005	5 sec-Butyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Carban Tatasahlari da	ND	1.0 0	).005	5 Carbon Disulfide		ND	1.0	0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0 0	).005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloromathana	ND	1.0 (	) 005	2 Chlorotoluono		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0 (	005	2-Cillofototuelle Dibromochlorometh	ane	ND	1.0	0.005
1 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropage	ND	1.0 (	0.000	1 2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	ND	1.0	0.004
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0 (	).005	1,2-Dichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 0.005 1.4-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0 (	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0 0	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0 (	).005	trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0	).005	1,3-Dichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0	).005	1,1-Dichloropropen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1.0 0	).005	trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	ND	1.0	0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0 0	).005	Ethylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0 0	).005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0 (	).005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0 0	).005	Isopropyibenzene Mathul t hutul atha	(MTDE)	ND	1.0	0.005
4-isopropyr toldene Methylene chloride	ND	1.0 (	005	A-Methyl-2-pentance	ne (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005
Naphthalene	ND	1.0 (	005	n-Propyl benzene	file (MIDR)	ND	1.0	0.005
Styrene	ND	1.0 (	).005	1.1.1.2-Tetrachloro	ethane	ND	1.0	0.005
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0 (	).005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Toluene	ND	1.0 (	).005	005 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005 1.1.1-Trichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0 0	).005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane			ane	ND	1.0	0.005	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0			0.005			
Vinvl Chloride	ND	1.0 (	).005	Xvlenes		ND	1.0	0.005
l		Surrog	ate Re	coveries (%)				
%SS1:	10	00		%SS2:		10	)4	
%\$\$3:	11	1						

\* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

McCampbell An "When Ouality	nalytical, In Counts"	<u>nc.</u>		1534 Willow F Web: www.mccamp Telephone: 8	Pass Road, Pittsburg, C. bbell.com E-mail: mai 377-252-9262 Fax: 92	A 94565-1701 n@mccampbell.com 25-252-9269		
AEI Consultants	Client I	Project ID:	#279	491; A.Alamilla,	Date Sampled:	07/01/08		
	414 Be	verly Street	t, Live	ermore	Date Received:	07/01/08		
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200	Client	Contact: R	luss E	Bartlett	Date Extracted:	07/01/08		
Walnut Creek, CA 94597	Client I	P.O.:			Date Analyzed	07/03/08		
	Volatile Orga	nics by P&	T and	d GC/MS (Basic Ta	arget List)*			
Extraction Method: SW5030B	, on the organ	Analytical	Metho	d: SW8260B		Work Order: 080	7036	
Lah ID				0807036	5.005 A			
Client ID				0007030 SB /	1-003A			
Matrix				Sol	+. <i>2</i> i1			
	G	DE R	eporting	0	1	G	DE	Reporting
Combound	Concentration *	Concentration * DF Limit Combound			Concentration *	DF	Limit	
Acetone	ND	1.0	0.05	tert-Amyl methyl e	ther (TAME)	ND	1.0	0.005
Benzene	ND	1.0 (	).005	Bromobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Bromoform	ND	1.0 (	005	Bromomethene	lane	ND	1.0	0.005
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	1.0	0.02	t-Butyl alcohol (TB	<b>A</b> )	ND	1.0	0.005
n-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 (	0.02	sec-Butyl benzene	(1)	ND	1.0	0.005
tert-Butyl benzene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	5 Carbon Disulfide		ND	1.0	0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride	ND	1.0 (	).005	5 Chlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloroethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Chloroform		ND	1.0	0.005
Chloromethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	2-Chlorotoluene		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Dibromochlorometh	nane	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ND	1.0 0	0.004	1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	ND	1.0	0.004
Dibromomethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	05 1,2-Dichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,4-Dichlorobenzen	e	ND	1.0	0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1-Dichloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	1.0 (	0.004	1,1-Dichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	1.0 0	).005	trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	ND	1.0	0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 (	).005	1,3-Dichloropropan	e	ND	1.0	0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	1.0 0	) 005	trans 1.3 Dichloron	ropana	ND	1.0	0.005
Dijsopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	1.0 (	005	Ethylbenzene	Topelle	ND	1.0	0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Freon 113		ND	1.0	0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Hexachloroethane		ND	1.0	0.005
2-Hexanone	ND	1.0 (	0.005	Isopropylbenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Methyl-t-butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	ND	1.0	0.005
Methylene chloride	ND	1.0 0	0.005	4-Methyl-2-pentance	one (MIBK)	ND	1.0	0.005
Naphthalene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	n-Propyl benzene		ND	1.0	0.005
Styrene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro	ethane	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	1.0 0	0.005	Tetrachloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
Toluene	ND	1.0 0	0.005	005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene		ND	1.0	0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	1.0 (	0.005	1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne	ND	1.0	0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	1.0 0	).005	Trichloroethene		ND	1.0	0.005
1.2.4 Trimethylhonzone	ND 1.0 0.005 1.2.5-Tricnioropropane ND				ND	1.0	0.005	
Vinyl Chloride	ND	1.0 0	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$			0.005		
		Surrog	ate Re	coveries (%)		110	1.0	0.005
04 551.	0	5 Surroga	are Rt	0/ 552.		17	)6	
%\$\$3·	11	11		70.552.		1	10	
Commonts:	· · ·							

\* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

	CCampbell Analyti "When Ouality Counts"	nalytical, Inc.         1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701           Web: www.mccampbell.com         E-mail: main@mccampbell.com           Telephone: 877-252-9262         Fax: 925-252-9269					1
AEI Consultar	nts	Client Project	et ID:	#279491; A.Alamilla	, Date Sampled: 07/	/01/08	
2500 Comino I	Diable Sta #200	414 Beverly	Street,	Livermore	Date Received: 07/	07/01/08	
2500 Camino 1	Diabio, Ste. #200	Client Conta	act: R	uss Bartlett	Date Extracted: 07/	01/08	
Walnut Creek,	CA 94597	Client P.O.:			Date Analyzed 07/	02/08-07/	03/08
Gasol Extraction method:	ine (C6-C12) & Mineral Spin SW5030B	rits (C9-C12) Analyti	Range	Volatile Hydrocarbo	ons as Gasoline & Minera <sub>Wor</sub>	<b>l spirits*</b> k Order: 08	807036
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix		TPH(g)	TPH(mineral spirits)	DF	% SS
0807036-001A	SB-1-4.5'	S		ND ND		1	76
0807036-002A	SB-2-2'	S		ND	ND	1	74
0807036-003A	SB-3-1'	S		ND	ND	1	77
0807036-004A	SB-3-4.5'	S		ND	ND	1	75
0807036-005A	SB-4.2'	S		ND	ND	1	76
			<u> </u>				
Rep	porting Limit for DF =1;	W		NA	NA	ug	/L
ab	pove the reporting limit	S		1.0	1.0	mg	/Kg

\* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



	CCampbell Analyti "When Ouality Counts"	<u>cal, Inc.</u>	1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269					
AEI Consulta	nts	Client Project ID:	#279491; A.Alamilla,	Date Sampled: 07/01/	/08			
2500 Camino	Diablo, Ste. #200	414 Beveriy Stree	i, Livermore	Date Received: 07/01	/08			
		Client Contact: 1	Russ BartlettDate Extracted:07/01/08					
Walnut Creek	, CA 94597	Client P.O.:		Date Analyzed 07/03	/08-07/0	4/08		
Extraction method	<b>To</b> SW3550C	tal Extractable Pe Analytical	methods: SW8015C	Work Or	der: 08	07036		
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)				% SS		
0807036-001A	SB-1-4.5'	S	ND					
0807036-002A	SB-2-2'	S	ND		1	85		
0807036-003A	SB-3-1'	S	ND					
0807036-004A	SB-3-4.5'	S	ND		1	85		
0807036-005A	SB-4.2'	S	ND		1	83		

Reporting Limit for DF =1;	W	NA	NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit	S	1.0	mg/Kg

\* water samples are reported in  $\mu$ g/L, wipe samples in  $\mu$ g/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in  $\mu$ g/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



NONE

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0807036

EPA Method SW8260B	Extra	Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 36605 Spiked					iked Sam	ked Sample ID: 0807036-005A				
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acc	eptance	e Criteria (%)	)
7 tildiyte	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME)	ND	0.050	97.4	98.5	1.14	108	108	0	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Benzene	ND	0.050	100	101	1.35	108	109	0.566	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA)	ND	0.25	81	83.5	3.09	109	110	0.657	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.050	98.7	101	2.47	109	110	0.806	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	0.050	99.6	101	1.43	116	119	2.67	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)	ND	0.050	99	99.8	0.813	127	129	1.81	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	ND	0.050	102	102	0	98.4	99.5	1.09	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)	ND	0.050	98.7	99.2	0.495	123	123	0	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ND	0.050	97.5	98.9	1.44	122	124	1.19	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Toluene	ND	0.050	97	98.3	1.30	110	110	0	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
Trichloroethene	ND	0.050	101	102	1.28	128	129	0.0527	60 - 130	30	60 - 130	30
%SS1:	95	0.12	91	90	1.05	102	104	2.04	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS2:	106	0.12	97	98	0.651	101	102	1.16	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS3:	111	0.12	97	96	0.711	89	90	2.03	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:												

#### BATCH 36605 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0807036-001A	07/01/08 12:30 PM	07/01/08	07/08/08 2:55 AM	0807036-002A	07/01/08 11:15 AM	07/01/08	07/08/08 3:33 AM
0807036-003A	07/01/08 10:07 AM	07/01/08	07/08/08 4:12 AM	0807036-004A	07/01/08 12:37 PM	07/01/08	07/08/08 4:50 AM
0807036-005A	07/01/08 11:50 AM	07/01/08	07/03/08 2:27 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 \* (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 \* (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

~ QA/QC Officer



"When Ouality Counts"

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0807036

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm	Extra	Extraction SW5030B				tchID: 36	658	Sp	oiked Sample ID: 0806819-005A			
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acc	eptance	e Criteria (%)	
, mary to	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(btex)	ND	0.60	90.9	88.4	2.73	110	111	1.25	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
MTBE	ND	0.10	93.1	91.8	1.41	81.1	91.3	11.9	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Benzene	ND	0.10	80.1	79.6	0.581	93	96.2	3.38	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Toluene	ND	0.10	77.8	77.7	0.129	91	92.2	1.37	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	82.8	82.9	0.0717	101	103	1.98	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Xylenes	ND	0.30	92	91.6	0.412	101	101	0	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
%SS:	104	0.10	91	90	1.02	91	93	2.02	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:												

#### BATCH 36658 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0807036-001A	07/01/08 12:30 PM	07/01/08	07/03/08 1:03 AM	0807036-002A	07/01/08 11:15 AM	07/01/08	07/02/08 7:32 PM
0807036-003A	07/01/08 10:07 AM	07/01/08	07/02/08 8:03 PM	0807036-004A	07/01/08 12:37 PM	07/01/08	07/02/08 8:33 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 \* (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 \* (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.





1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0807036

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm	Extra	ction SW	5030B		Ba	tchID: 36	677	Sp	iked Sam	ple ID:	0807036-00	5A
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acc	eptance	e Criteria (%)	)
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH(btex <sup>f</sup> )	ND	0.60	93.7	96.3	2.74	96.4	97.6	1.29	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
MTBE	ND	0.10	99.4	88.9	11.1	95.9	96.3	0.475	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Benzene	ND	0.10	88.8	83.7	5.93	84	87.4	3.93	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Toluene	ND	0.10	78.6	74.8	5.00	82.3	85.4	3.69	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.10	90.6	83.8	7.85	87.7	91.1	3.82	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
Xylenes	ND	0.30	88.9	82.5	7.48	97.5	101	3.32	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
%SS:	76	0.10	81	83	1.89	81	86	6.05	70 - 130	20	70 - 130	20
All target compounds in the Method E NONE	3lank of this	extraction	batch we	ere ND les	ss than the	method F	RL with th	ne following	exceptions:			

#### BATCH 36677 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0807036-005A	07/01/08 11:50 AM	07/01/08	07/02/08 9:03 PM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 \* (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 \* (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

 $\pounds$  TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.





1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: 925-252-9269

### QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0807036

EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C				BatchID: 36676 Si			biked Sample ID: 0807036-005A					
Analyte	Sample	Spiked	MS	MSD	MS-MSD	LCS	LCSD	LCS-LCSD	Acceptance Criteria (%)			
	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	% Rec.	% Rec.	% RPD	MS / MSD	RPD	LCS/LCSD	RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23)	ND	20	112	113	0.741	111	110	0.723	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
%SS:	83	50	108	109	0.490	108	107	0.889	70 - 130	30	70 - 130	30
All target compounds in the Method E NONE	lank of this	extraction	batch we	ere ND les	ss than the	method F	RL with th	e following	exceptions:			

#### BATCH 36676 SUMMARY

Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed
0807036-001A	07/01/08 12:30 PM	07/01/08	07/04/08 11:17 AM	0807036-002A	07/01/08 11:15 AM	07/01/08	07/03/08 10:38 PM
0807036-003A	07/01/08 10:07 AM	07/01/08	07/03/08 8:24 PM	0807036-004A	07/01/08 12:37 PM	07/01/08	07/03/08 11:45 PM
0807036-005A	07/01/08 11:50 AM	07/01/08	07/04/08 12:51 AM				

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 \* (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 \* (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



APPENDIX B Laboratory Analytical Data (10/26/07)

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 720-11530-1 Job Description: 414/448 Beverly

For: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department 3560 Nevada Street Pleasanton, CA 94566 Attention: Mr. John Rigter

NOV 1 8 200 ARE PREVENTION

Survider Sidhu

Surinder Sidhu Customer Service Manager surinder.sidhu@testamericainc.com 11/14/2007

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.TestAmerica San Francisco1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566Tel (925) 484-1919Fax (925) 484-1096www.testamencainc.com





Job Narrative 720-J11530-1

#### omments

No additional comments.

#### Receipt

All samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

#### GC/MS VOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted.

#### GC Semi VOA

Method(s) 8015B: Due to the high concentration of target analytes, the matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) for batch 28149 and 28150 could not be evaluated. The associated laboratory control standard (LCS) met acceptance criteria.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

#### **Organic Prep**

No analytical or quality issues were noted.





### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections**

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Lab Sample ID Analyte	Client Sample ID	Result / Qualifier	Reporting Limit	Units	Method	
720-11530-1	102607-01				Y 1997 - The second	
n-Butylbenzene		8200	970	ug/Kg	8260B	
sec-Butylbenzene		2700	970	ug/Kg	8260B	
4-Isopropyltoluene		2800	970	ug/Kg	8260B	
N-Propylbenzene		1800	970	ua/Ka	8260B	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenz	ene	17000	970	ua/Ka	8260B	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz	ene	5900	970	ua/Ka	8260B	
Xylenes, Total		6600	1900	ua/Ka	8260B	
Diesel Range Organ	nics [C10-C28]	2900	50	ma/Ka	8015B	
Mineral Spirit Range	Organics [C9-C13]	4200	50	mg/Kg	8015B	





### **METHOD SUMMARY**

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

Job Number: 720-11530-1

		I ICHOI CHUN MELLOU
TAL SF TAL SF	SW846 8260B	SW846 5030B
TAL SF	SW846 8015B	
TAL SF		SW846 3550B
	TAL SF TAL SF TAL SF TAL SF	TAL SF SW846 8260B TAL SF TAL SF SW846 8015B TAL SF

#### Lab References:

TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco

#### Method References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.





### SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Client Matrix	Date/Time Sampled	Date/Time Received
720-11530-1	102607-01	Solid	10/26/2007 1150	10/30/2007 1508

TestAmerica San Francisco

### **Analytical Data**

### Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

1. 1. A. S.

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Client Sample ID:	102607-01			
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-11530-1 Solid	Date Sampled: Date Received:	10/26/2007 11 10/30/2007 15	50 08

#### 8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Low Level)

Method: Preparation:	8260B 5030B-Medium	Analysis Batch: 720-28180 Prep Batch: 720-28157	Instrument ID: Lab File ID:	Varian 3 c:\saturr	900G ws\data\200711\11
Dilution:	200		Initial Weight/Voli	ume:	5.16 a
Date Analyzed:	11/02/2007 1911		Final Weight/Volu	ime:	10 mL
Date Prepared:	11/02/2007 1300		2		

Analyte	DryWt Corrected: N Result (ug/Kg)	Qualifier	RL
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	an a share and a share a share and an and a share a share and a share a share a share a share a share a share a	970
Acetone	ND		9700
Benzene	ND		970
Dichlorobromomethane	ND		970
Bromobenzene	ND		970
Chlorobromomethane	ND		3900
Bromoform	ND		970
Bromomethane	ND		1900
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		9700
n-Butylbenzene	8200		970
sec-Butylbenzene	2700		970
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		970
Carbon disulfide	ND		970
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		970
Chlorobenzene	ND		970
Chloroethane	ND		1900
Chloroform	ND		970
Chloromethane	ND		1900
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		970
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		970
Chlorodibromomethane	ND		970
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		970
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		970
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		970
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		970
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		970
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		9700
Ethylene Dibromide	ND		970
Dibromomethane	ND		1900
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		1900
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		970
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		970
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		970
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		970
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		970
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		970
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		970
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		970
Ethylbenzene	ND		970 970
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		970
2-Hexanone	ND		9700
Isopropylbenzene	ND		9700
4-Isopropyltoluene	2800		070
Methylene Chloride	ND		1000
,			1900

**TestAmerica San Francisco** 

### **Analytical Data**

### Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

, , <sup>1</sup> , , , ,

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Client Sample ID:	102607-01			
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-11530-1 Solid	Date Sampled: Date Received:	10/26/2007 10/30/2007	1150 150 <u>8</u>

### 8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Low Level)

Method:826Preparation:503Dilution:200Date Analyzed:11/0Date Prepared:11/0	60B 30B-Medium 0 /02/2007 1911 /02/2007 1300	Analysis Batch: 720-28180 Prep Batch: 720-28157	Instrument ID: Lab File ID: Initial Weight/Volu Final Weight/Volu	Varian 3 c:\saturn ume: ime:	900G ws\data\200711\11 5.16 g 10 mL
---	--	--	--	---------------------------------------	--

Analyte	DryWt Corrected: N Result (ug/Kg)	Qualifier	RL
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	and a contraction of the second s	9700
Naphthalene	ND		1900
N-Propylbenzene	1800		970
Styrene	ND		970
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		970
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane	ND		970
Tetrachloroethene	ND		970
Toluene	ND		970
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		970
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		970
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		970
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		970
Trichloroethene	ND		970
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		970
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		970
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan	e ND		970
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	17000		970
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	5900		970
Vinyl acetate	ND		9700
Vinyl chloride	ND		970
Xylenes, Total	6600		1900
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		970
Surrogate	%Rec		Acceptance Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	71	an an anna a' tha anna a' tha anna a' tha	60 - 140
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	95		60 - 140
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	97		70 - 130

					Analytical Data
Client: Livermo	ore-Pleasanton Fire De	epartment		Job Nun	nber: 720-11530-1
Client Sample ID	): 102607-01				
Lab Sample ID: Client Matrix:	720-11530-1 Solid		Dat Dat	te Sampled: 10/ te Received: 10/	26/2007 1150 30/2007 1508
	8015B Nonhalogena	ted Organics using GC/FID -Mc	dified (Diesel Ra	nge Organics)	
Method: Preparation: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	8015B 3550B 50 11/05/2007 1225 11/01/2007 0913	Analysis Batch: 720-28150 Prep Batch: 720-28083	Instrume Lab File Initial W Final We Injection Column	ant ID: HP DRC ID: N/A eight/Volume: aight/Volume: i Volume: ID: PRIM/	05 30.21 g 5 mL \RY
Analyte	DryWt C	orrected: N Result (mg/Kg)	Qualifier		RL
Diesel Range Orga Motor Oil Range O Mineral Spirit Rang	anics [C10-C28] organics [C24-C36] ge Organics [C9-C13]	2900 ND 4200		n fanns af fer an faaf saad gebruik fer an een fer gebruik gebruik en een a	50 2500 50
Surrogate		%Rec		Acceptance I	imits
p-Terphenyl	<ul> <li>Management and Advantagement of the second statistic second state</li> </ul>	0	D	40 - 119	an a

New York

· · · · · ·





### DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Lab Section	Qualifier	Description
GC Semi VOA		
	D	Surrogate or matrix spike recoveries were not obtained because the extract was diluted for analysis; also compounds analyzed at a dilution may be flagged with a D.

### Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

Job Number: 720-11530-1

### **QC** Association Summary

and the second

		Report			
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Basis	<b>Client Matrix</b>	Method	Prep Batch
GC/MS VOA					
Prep Batch: 720-28157	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	19 - 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
LCS 720-28157/1-A	Lab Control Spike	т	Solid	5030B	
LCSD 720-28157/2-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	5030B	
MB 720-28157/3-A	Method Blank	т	Solid	5030B	
720-11530-1	102607-01	Т	Solid	5030B	
Analysis Batch:720-2818	0				
LCS 720-28157/1-A	Lab Control Spike	т	Solid	82608	700 00457
LCSD 720-28157/2-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Ť	Solid	8260B	720-20137
MB 720-28157/3-A	Method Blank	Ť	Solid	82608	720-20107
720-11530-1	102607-01	Ť	Solid	82608	720-20107
		·	e e na	02000	120-20131
<mark>Report Basis</mark> T = Total					
GC Semi VOA					
Prep Batch: 720-28083					
LCS 720-28083/2-A	Lab Control Spike	т	Solid	3550B	
LCSD 720-28083/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	3550B	
MB 720-28083/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Solid	3550B	
720-11530-1	102607-01	Т	Solid	3550B	
Analysis Batch:720-28149	)				
LCS 720-28083/2-A	Lab Control Spike	т	Solid	8015B	720-28083
LCSD 720-28083/3-A	Lab Control Spike Duplicate	Т	Solid	8015B	720-28083
MB 720-28083/1-A	Method Blank	Т	Solid	8015B	720-28083
Analysis Batch:720-28150	1				
720-11530-1	102607-01	Ţ	Solid	8015B	720-28083

## Report Basis T = Total

**TestAmerica San Francisco** 





Job Number: 720-11530-1

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

### Method Blank - Batch: 720-28157

 Lab Sample ID:
 MB 720-28157/3-A

 Client Matrix:
 Solid

 Dilution:
 200

 Date Analyzed:
 11/02/2007
 1551

 Date Prepared:
 11/02/2007
 1300

Analysis Batch: 720-28180 Prep Batch: 720-28157 Units: ug/Kg

#### Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Varian 3900G Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200711\1\* Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analyte	Result	Qual	RL
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	an ann a she an san san an a	1000
Acetone	ND		10000
Benzene	ND		1000
Dichlorobromomethane	ND		1000
Bromobenzene	ND		1000
Chlorobromomethane	ND		4000
Bromoform	ND		1000
Bromomethane	ND		2000
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND		10000
n-Butylbenzene	ND		1000
sec-Butylbenzene	ND		1000
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		1000
Carbon disulfide	ND		1000
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		1000
Chlorobenzene	ND		1000
Chloroethane	ND		2000
Chloroform	ND		1000
Chloromethane	ND		2000
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		1000
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		1000
Chlorodibromomethane	ND		1000
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1000
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		1000
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		1000
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		1000
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		10000
Ethylene Dibromide	ND		1000
Dibromomethane	ND		2000
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		2000
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		1000
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		1000
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		1000
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		1000
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		1000
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		1000
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		1000
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		1000
Ethylbenzene	ND		1000
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		1000
2-Hexanone	ND		10000

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.





Job Number: 720-11530-1

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

### Method Blank - Batch: 720-28157

 Lab Sample ID:
 MB 720-28157/3-A

 Client Matrix:
 Solid

 Dilution:
 200

 Date Analyzed:
 11/02/2007 1551

 Date Prepared:
 11/02/2007 1300

Analysis Batch: 720-28180 Prep Batch: 720-28157 Units: ug/Kg

#### Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Varian 3900G Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200711\1r Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

Analyte	Result	Qual	RL
Isopropylbenzene	ND		1000
4-Isopropyltoluene	ND		1000
Methylene Chloride	ND		2000
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND		10000
Naphthalene	ND		2000
N-Propylbenzene	ND		1000
Styrene	ND		1000
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		1000
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		1000
Tetrachloroethene	ND		1000
Toluene	ND		1000
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		1000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		1000
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		1000
Trichloroethene	ND		1000
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		1000
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		1000
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane	ND		1000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		1000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		1000
Vinyl acetate	ND		10000
Vinyl chloride	ND		1000
Xylenes, Total	ND		2000
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		1000
Surrogate	% Rec	Acceptance Lin	nits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	104	60 - 140	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	98	60 - 140	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	100	70 - 130	

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.





Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

Job Number: 720-11530-1

#### Lab Control Spike/ Lab Control Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 720-28157

LCS Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-28157/1-AClient Matrix:SolidDilution:200Date Analyzed:11/02/2007 1444Date Prepared:11/02/2007 1300

Analysis Batch: 720-28180 Prep Batch: 720-28157 Units: ug/Kg

#### Method: 8260B Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: Varian 3900G Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200711\1' Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

 LCSD Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-28157/2-A

 Client Matrix:
 Solid

 Dilution:
 200

 Date Analyzed:
 11/02/2007 1517

 Date Prepared:
 11/02/2007 1300

Analysis Batch: 720-28180 Prep Batch: 720-28157 Units: ug/Kg Instrument ID: Varian 3900G Lab File ID: c:\saturnws\data\200711\11( Initial Weight/Volume: 5 g Final Weight/Volume: 10 mL

	0	<u> 6 Rec.</u>					
Analyte	LCS	LCSD	Limit	RPD	RPD Limit	LCS Qual	LCSD Qual
Benzene	88	84	69 - 129	5	20	and the second second second second	n - Son V. (1995) MAN AND S. S. SANANA (1997)
Chlorobenzene	106	106	61 - 121	0	20		
1,1-Dichloroethene	99	98	65 - 125	1	20		
Toluene	98	96	70 - 130	2	20		
Trichloroethene	91	87	74 - 134	4	20		
Surrogate	L	CS % Rec	LCSD %	Rec	Accep	tance Limits	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1	08	106			0 - 140	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	1	02	101		6	0 - 140	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	1	06	102		7	0 - 130	

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Method Blank - i	Batch: 720-28083					Method: 8015B Preparation: 3550B
Lab Sample ID: ME Client Matrix: So Dilution: 1.0 Date Analyzed: 11/ Date Prepared: 11/	3 720-28083/1-A lid 01/2007 1900 01/2007 0913	Analy: Prep f Units:	sis Batch: 72 Satch: 720-2 mg/Kg	20-28149 8083		Instrument ID: Varian DRO4 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.17 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte			Result		Qual	RL
Diesel Range Organ Motor Oil Range Or Mineral Spirit Range	nics [C10-C28] ganics [C24-C36] e Organics [C9-C13]		ND ND ND	··	···	0.99 50 0.99
Surrogate			% Rec			Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl	an na an a	ini na ini wina kana ka	93	n Said (Said Annaicheannacharann	99999999999999999999999999999999999999	40 - 119
Lab Control Spil Lab Control Spil	ke/ ke Duplicate Recovery	Report	- Batch: 72	20-28083		Method: 8015B Preparation: 3550B
LCS Lab Sample ID Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	LCS 720-28083/2-A Solid 1.0 11/01/2007 1808 11/01/2007 0913	Analı Prep Units	ysis Batch: 7 Batch: 720 :: mg/Kg	20-28149 28083		Instrument ID: Varian DRO4 Lab File ID: N/A Initial Weight/Volume: 30.21 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL Injection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
LCSD Lab Sample I Client Matrix: Dilution: Date Analyzed: Date Prepared:	D: LCSD 720-28083/3-A Solid 1.0 11/01/2007 1834 11/01/2007 0913	Analy Prep Units	vsis Batch: 7 Batch: 720-; : mg/Kg	20-28149 28083		nstrument ID: Varian DRO4 Lab File ID: N/A nitial Weight/Volume: 30.14 g Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL njection Volume: Column ID: PRIMARY
Analyte		LCS	<u>% Rec.</u> LCSD	Limit	RPD	RPD Limit LCS Qual LCSD Qual
Diesel Range Organ	ics [C10-C28]	78	81	50 - 130	4	30
Surrogate		L	.CS % Rec	LCSD	% Rec	Acceptance Limits
p-Terphenyl		8	31	99		40 - 119

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

• • • • • •

Client: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department



### Login Sample Receipt Check List

Client: TestAmerica San Francisco

Job Number: 720-11530-1

Login Number: 11530 Creator: Mullen, Joan List Number: 1		List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco
Question	T / F/ NA	Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below background	N/A	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	N/A	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	False	NCM
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time.	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
propriate sample containers are used.	True	
Jample bottles are completely filled.	True	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in diameter.	True	
If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT needs	True	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	

# Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department **Chain of Custody Form**

Incident Number	Customer Service Redwork CSR \$ 7264	
Date of Incident	10/26/07	
Location/Address of Incident	448 Benerl, St. Livemone, M	

Sample Identifier	Sample Description	Sample Media	Analyses Requested
102607-01	(1) 0.25 liter soil	Soil/growel	
	·		

Sample COLLECTURE ST	Name	Agency/Company	Date	Time	]
Sample COLLECTED BY	Part M. Ami	LPFD	107.107	11:50	
Sample Relinquished BY	Paul on Mr.	LIFIN			- Or
Sample Relinquished TO	Children a		10/26/07	11.57 AM	-
Sample Relinquished BY	(The mount Kicizk		10/26/07	11:58 Aar	-
Sample Relinquished TO	THE ARW KIGFER	LITI)	18/26/07	12:38AM	
Sample Relinguished BY	At M.C.	(fof from - WRI)	10/20/07	12:38 PM	
Sample Relinquished TO	Symanipalina	City of hivermore - URD	10/30/07	14:49	
Sumple Reiniquisticu IU	that I have REAR	(FD)	18/32/12	4:5	

Sha

AP.8.D.11 Chain of Custody Rev. Date: 4/16/2003

REDOR IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Atta JANN RIGTOR	TESTAMERICA San Francisco Cha 1220 Quarry Lane • Pleasanton CA Phone: (925) 484-1919 • Fax: (925 ¿Email: <u>sflogin@stl-inc.cor</u>	<b>in of Custody</b> 94566-4756 5) 600-3002 m Date	Reference #:
Company Libro D D mill		Ilvsis Request	
Address: 3560 Namous ST PL     000000000000000000000000000000000000	BTEX EPA - 0 0021 0 0260B         XTEPH EPA 8015M*       Silica 6         XPDieset 0 Motor Oil XOther       00141         Fuel Tests EPA 8050B: 0 638 0 HTE       D1442         Purgeable Halocarbors       01442         Purgeable Halocarbors       01462         Purgeable Halocarbors       01462         Purgeable Halocarbors       01462         Purgeable Halocarbors       01400         Purgeable Halocarbors       024         Purgeable Halocarbors	PNAs     by     0     0     0     0       PNAs     by     0     0     0     0       PNAs     0     0     0     0     0	Image: Construction of the second of the
Project Info. Sample Receipt 414448 Deltal St. # of Containers.	1) Reinquished by 2) F	Relinguished by:	
PC≑ Credit Card#: T t T t Conforms to record:	Signature Signature Signature Signature Time Signature Time Signature Signat	Inature Time	Signature Time Printed Name Date
A 5 T Day 72h 48h 24h Other: Report I Routine I Level 3 D Level 4 DEDD O Stale Test 5 extrans	1) Received by: 1) Received by: 2)	mpany Received by:	Company 3) Received by:
Ou TO Any contract on the service of	Signature Time Signature Signature Time Signature Time Signature Signature Date Printed Name Date Printed Name	gnature Time	Signature Time
Test America SF reports 6015M from $C_5$ - $C_{22}$ (industry norm). Default for 8015E $C_{122}C_{22}$	iB is Company	ompany Date	Printed Name Date